

**Firm
Capital**



American
Realty
Partners
Corp.

**MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

TSXV: FCA.U, FCA, FCA.WT.U

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

The following management's discussion and analysis ("**MD&A**") of the financial condition and results of operations of Firm Capital Property American Realty Partners Corp. (formerly Delavaco Residential Properties Corp.) ("**FCUSA**" or the "**Company**") should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016, and audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015. This MD&A has been prepared taking into account material transactions and events up to and including November 8, 2017. Additional information about the Company, including the Company's Annual Information Form, required by NI 51-102, has been filed with applicable Canadian securities regulatory authorities and is available at www.sedar.com or on our web site at www.firmcapital.com.

Certain information included in this MD&A contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable securities laws including, among others, statements concerning our 2017 objectives and our strategies to achieve those objectives, as well as statements with respect to management's beliefs, estimates, and intentions, and similar statements concerning anticipated future events, results, circumstances, performance or expectations that are not historical facts. Forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "outlook", "objective", "may", "will", "expect", "intent", "estimate", "anticipate", "believe", "should", "plans" or "continue" or similar expressions suggesting future outcomes or events. Such forward-looking statements reflect management's current beliefs and are based on information currently available to management.

These statements are not guarantees of future performance and are based on our estimates and assumptions that are subject to risks and uncertainties, including those described below in this MD&A under Risks and Uncertainties, which could cause our actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A. Such risk factors include, but are not limited to, risks associated with real property ownership, availability of cash flow, general uninsured losses, future property acquisitions, environmental matters, tax related matters, debt financing, shareholder liability, potential conflicts of interest, potential dilution, reliance on key personnel, changes in legislation and changes in the income tax act. The Company cannot assure investors that actual results will be consistent with any forward-looking statements and the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise such forward-looking statements to reflect actual events or new circumstances. All forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are qualified by this cautionary statement. Although the forward-looking information contained in this MD&A is based upon what management believes are reasonable assumptions, there can be no assurance that actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements.

All forward-looking statements in this MD&A are qualified by these cautionary statements. Except as required by applicable law, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

INTRODUCTION

Firm Capital American Realty Partners Corp. (the "**Company**") is a U.S. focused real estate investment entity that pursues real estate and debt investments through the following platforms:

- **Income Producing Real Estate Investments:** Acquiring income producing real estate assets in major cities across the United States. Acquisitions are completed solely by the Company or in joint-venture partnership with local industry expert partners who retain property management responsibilities; and
- **Mortgage Debt Investments:** Real estate debt and equity lending platform in major cities across the United States, focused on providing all forms of bridge mortgage loans and joint venture capital.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Company has adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRS**”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as its basis of financial reporting. The Company’s reporting currency is the US dollar (“**USD**”) and all amounts reported in this MD&A are in USD, unless otherwise noted.

Certain financial information presented in this MD&A reflects certain non-IFRS financial measures, which include Net Rental Income, Funds From Operations (“**FFO**”) and Adjusted Funds From Operations (“**AFFO**”), Adjusted FFO, Adjusted AFFO, Adjusted FFO Payout Ratio and Adjusted AFFO Payout Ratio (each as defined below). These measures are commonly used by real estate investment companies as useful metrics for measuring performance, however, they do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures presented by other real estate investment companies. The Company believes that FFO and Adjusted FFO are important measures to evaluate operating performance, AFFO and Adjusted AFFO are important measures of cash available for distribution and, Net Rental Income is an important measure of operating performance. “**GAAP**” means generally accepted accounting principles described by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (“**CPA**”) Handbook - Accounting, which are applicable as at the date on which any calculation using GAAP is to be made. As a public entity, the Company applies IFRS as described in Part I of the CPA Handbook - Accounting.

Occupancy rate represents the total number of units leased as a percentage of the total number of units owned. Leased properties consist solely of those units that are occupied by a tenant at the given date.

Net Rental Income is a term used by industry analysts, investors, and management to measure operating performance of Canadian real estate investment companies. Net Rental Income represents rental revenue from properties less repairs and maintenance, insurance, utilities, property management, property taxes, bad debt, and other property operating costs. Net Rental Income excludes certain expenses included in the determination of net income such as interest, amortization, corporate overhead and taxes.

Net income (loss) before other income (expenses) and income taxes is a measure that the Company uses in order to present the key operations and administration of the Company, excluding special items. Items that are excluded from this total and are presented in other income include transaction costs, foreign exchange gain (loss), fair value adjustments of investment properties, gain (loss) on dispositions, fair value gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments and share-based compensation.

Funds From Operations (“**FFO**”) is a term used to evaluate operating performance, but is not indicative of funds available to meet the Company’s cash requirements. The Company calculates FFO substantially in accordance with the guidelines set out by the Real Property Association of Canada (“**RealPAC**”), as issued in February, 2017 for entities adopting IFRS. FFO is defined as net income before fair value gains/losses on real estate properties, gains/losses on the disposition of real estate properties, deferred income taxes, and certain other non-cash adjustments.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Adjusted Funds From Operations (“**AFFO**”) is a term used as a non-IFRS financial measure by most Canadian real estate investment companies, but should not be considered as an alternative to net income, cash flow from operations, or any other measure prescribed under IFRS. The Company considers AFFO to be a useful measure of cash available for distributions. AFFO should not be interpreted as an indicator of cash generated from operating activities, as it does not consider changes in working capital and includes a deduction for capital expenditures. AFFO is defined as FFO adjusted for (i) adding back amortization of deferred financing costs in place at closing (ii) deducting capital expenditures, and (iii) making such other adjustments as may be determined by the directors of the Company at their discretion. In addition, the Company calculates AFFO using cash flow from operations as calculated on the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows and (i) adjusting for all changes in non-cash working capital, ii) deducting capital expenditures incurred, and (iii) making such other adjustments as may be determined by the directors of the Company at their discretion.

Adjusted FFO and Adjusted AFFO is a term used as a non-IFRS financial measure by the Company, but should not be considered as an alternative to net income, cash flow from operations, or any other measure prescribed under IFRS. In addition to FFO and AFFO, the Company considers Adjusted FFO and Adjusted AFFO to also be useful measures of operating performance and cash available for distributions, respectively, as both measures either add-back or deduct non-cash adjustments to FFO and AFFO not normally deducted or added back under RealPAC, but also factor in the Company’s business model, which is to generate gains on disposition of assets after certain time horizons and return targets are met as these are more normally recurring under the Company’s business model than would be under most other Canadian real estate entities. Adjusted FFO is defined as FFO as outlined above plus share based compensation and gains on disposition of investment properties. Adjusted AFFO is defined as AFFO as outlined above plus gains on disposition of investment properties.

Net Rental Income, FFO, AFFO, Adjusted FFO, Adjusted AFFO, Adjusted FFO Payout Ratio and Adjusted AFFO Payout Ratio should not be construed as alternatives to net income or cash flow from operating activities determined in accordance with IFRS. Net Rental Income, FFO, AFFO, Adjusted FFO and Adjusted AFFO are not intended to represent operating profits for the period, or from a property, nor should any of these measures be viewed as an alternative to net income, cash flow from operating activities or other measures of financial performance calculated in accordance with IFRS. Readers should be further cautioned that Net Rental Income, FFO, AFFO, Adjusted FFO, Adjusted AFFO, Adjusted FFO Payout Ratio and Adjusted AFFO Payout Ratio as calculated by the Company may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

Adjusted AFFO Payout Ratio is defined as Dividends Declared divided by Adjusted FFO. Adjusted FFO Payout Ratio is defined as Dividends Declared divided by Adjusted AFFO.

For the purposes of the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the single family homes and the previously owned 66 multi-family apartment
Firm Capital American Realty Partners Corp. • Q3/2017 • Page 3

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

units located in Florida are treated as assets held for sale and discontinued operations as required under IFRS. Unless otherwise stated, this MD&A reports the entire condensed consolidated operational and financial results of the Company for the period ended September 30, 2017 as management does not review operations on a discontinued basis.

QUARTER AND YEAR-TO-DATE HIGHLIGHTS

- For the three months ended September 30, 2017, net loss was approximately \$0.4 million, or a 77% improvement over the \$1.6 million loss reported for the three months ended September 30, 2016. Excluding the impact of a non-cash share based compensation expense, net income would have been approximately \$0.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2017;
- For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, net loss was approximately \$0.4 million, or a 92% improvement over the \$5.6 million net loss reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. Excluding the impact of a non-cash share based compensation expense, net income would have been approximately \$0.03 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017;
- For the three months ended September 30, 2017, net loss was \$0.07 per share, which is a 91% improvement over the \$0.76 net loss per share reported for the three months ended September 30, 2016. Excluding the impact of a non-cash share based compensation expense, net income would have been approximately \$0.02 per share for the three months ended September 30, 2017;
- For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, net loss was \$0.10 per share, which is a 96% improvement over the \$2.65 net loss per share reported for the three months ended September 30, 2016. Excluding the impact of a non-cash share based compensation expense, net income would have been approximately \$0.01 per share for the three months ended September 30, 2017;
- For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, Funds From Operations (“**FFO**”) was approximately a \$0.6 million loss or a 45% improvement over the \$1.0 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition and the add back of non-cash share based compensation expense largely due to the issuance of Options as outlined below, Adjusted FFO would have been \$0.03 million, which is a significant improvement over the \$1.0 million loss reported at September 30, 2016;
- For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, Adjusted Funds From Operations (“**AFFO**”) was approximately \$0.1 million or a significant improvement over the \$0.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition, Adjusted AFFO would have been \$0.2 million, which is a significant improvement over the \$0.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016;
- For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, FFO was approximately a \$1.5 million loss or a 69% improvement over the \$4.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition and the add back of non-cash share based compensation expense

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

largely due to the issuance of Options as outlined below, Adjusted FFO would have been a \$0.9 million loss, which is an 81% improvement over the \$4.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016;

- For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, AFFO was approximately a \$0.5 million loss or an 83% improvement over the \$3.1 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition, Adjusted AFFO would have been a \$0.4 million loss, which is an 87% improvement over the \$3.1 million loss reported at September 30, 2016;
- For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, FFO per share was \$(0.11) and AFFO per share was \$0.03 per share. Both are significant improvements over the \$(0.50) and \$(0.43) per share, respectively, reported at September 30, 2016;
- For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, Adjusted FFO per share was \$0.01 and Adjusted AFFO per share was \$0.05 per share. Both are significant improvements over the \$(0.50) and \$(0.43), respectively, per share reported at September 30, 2016;
- For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, FFO per share was \$(0.33) and AFFO per share was \$(0.11). Both are 87% and 93% improvements, respectively, over the FFO and AFFO per share amounts reported for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016;
- For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, Adjusted FFO per share was \$(0.20) and Adjusted AFFO per share was \$(0.09). Both are 92% and 94% improvements, respectively, over the Adjusted FFO and Adjusted AFFO per share amounts reported for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016;
- For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, the Adjusted FFO payout ratio is 327%. Excluding non-cash interest expense (i.e. accretion expense), the Adjusted FFO payout ratio would have been 33%;
- For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, the Adjusted AFFO payout ratio is 38%;
- As at September 30, 2017, the Company had two asset portfolios:
- **Investment Portfolio:** A portfolio of real estate investments with a fair value of approximately \$54.7 million consisting of the following:
 - **Multi-Family Investment Portfolio:** Consisting of 311 multi-family apartment units located across three buildings in Florida (one building) and Texas (two buildings) with a fair value of approximately \$42.1 million; and
 - **Joint Venture Investments:** Consisting of three joint venture investments comprised of 462 residential units located in Bridgeport, Connecticut; 127 residential units and two commercial units located in New York City and 115 residential units located in the Washington, DC area with a combined fair value of approximately \$12.6 million;
- **Single Family Disposition Portfolio:** Consisting of 200 homes comprised of 265 units located in Florida, Atlanta and New Jersey with a fair value of approximately \$16.1 million;

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

- **Occupancy:** Multi-Family Investment Portfolio occupancy was 95.8%, while Joint Venture Investment occupancy was 92.6%;
- **\$15.4 Million in Debt Repayments Fully Repays Senior Secured Note (“SSN”) and New Jersey Secured Promissory Note (“NJPN”), while leaving only \$12.9 Million of the Convertible Debentures (“Debentures”) Outstanding:** For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company repaid approximately \$8.1 million of the SSN, \$2.7 million of the NJPN and \$4.1 million of the Debentures. Subsequent to quarter end, the Company repaid an additional \$0.2 million of the NJPN and \$0.3 million of the Debentures. In total, the Company has repaid \$15.4 million of its debt since the beginning of 2017. As a result, the Company has fully repaid the SSN and the NJPN, while 25% of the Debentures have been repaid, leaving a current outstanding balance of approximately \$12.9 million;
- **\$10.7 Million in Single Family Home Dispositions:** For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company closed sales on 156 single family homes comprised of 178 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$10.1 million (net proceeds of approximately \$8.8 million). Subsequent to quarter end, the Company closed sales on an additional nine single family homes comprised of 10 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$0.6 million (net proceeds of approximately \$0.5 million);
- **\$2.1 Million in Conditional Single Family Home Sales Expected to Provide Further Debenture Partial Repayments:** The Company has under contract 18 single family properties comprised of 37 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$2.1 million. The net proceeds will be used for Debenture repayments;
- **Single Family Home Inventory Held For Sale Update:** Beyond conditional home sales, the Company currently has only 51 properties not sold, comprised of nine single family homes available for sale in Florida, 13 properties comprised of 61 units available for sale in New Jersey and 29 single family homes available for sale in Atlanta;
- **Single Family Home Portfolio Listing:** The Company has engaged a national brokerage firm to list for sale the 120 single family homes in Atlanta encumbered by the \$4 million mortgage now that the portfolio has achieved a strong 84% occupancy rate. This portfolio is classified by the Company under Assets Held For Sale. The Company anticipates disposing of this portfolio during the first half of 2018;
- **Completed Joint Venture Acquisition:** On August 16, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of a 50% ownership interest in a joint venture with a third party funded by way of common and preferred equity. The venture acquired a multi-family residential portfolio in Bridgeport, Connecticut, comprised of 14 buildings and 462 apartment units for a purchase price (excluding transaction costs) of

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

approximately \$30.5 million representing a going-in capitalization rate of approximately 6.1%, or approximately US\$66,100 per apartment unit;

- **Disposition of Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio for a 14% Premium over IFRS Values:** On August 29, 2017, the Company successfully completed the disposition of its entire Florida mini-multi portfolio for gross cash proceeds (before transaction costs) of approximately \$4.2 million. The disposition price represented a 14% premium over the IFRS value as reported on the Company's financial statements on March 31, 2017. Net cash proceeds generated from the transactions were used for a partial repayment of the Debentures;
- **Filed Base Shelf Prospectus:** On September 15, 2017, the Company announced that it had filed a base shelf prospectus (the "**Prospectus**"). The Prospectus is valid for a 25-month period, during which time the Company may issue equity and debt securities (collectively, the "**Securities**") having an aggregate offering price of up to \$250 million. The intention of the Prospectus is to allow the Company to more quickly access capital when market opportunities permit;
- **Implemented Dividend Reinvestment Plan and Share Purchase Plan – Received Immediate 13% Participation From Shareholders:** On September 29, 2017, the Company announced that it had implemented a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (the "**DRIP**") and Share Purchase Plan (the "**Purchase Plan**") available to all shareholders of the Company. As a result, the Company received immediate support from 13% of its shareholders;
- **Payment of First Dividend:** On October 16, 2017, the Company announced that it has paid its first cash dividend for the period ended September 30, 2017. The Company had previously declared and approved a cash dividend in the amount of U.S. \$0.01875 per common share for shareholders of record on September 30, 2017, payable on October 16, 2017. The next cash dividend payment of U.S. \$0.05625 per common share, as previously declared and approved by the Company and for the quarter ended December 31, 2017, will occur on or about January 15, 2018 for shareholders of record on December 31, 2017; and
- **Announces Quarterly Dividend:** The Company is also pleased to announce that it has declared and approved dividends in the amount of U.S. \$0.05625 per common share for shareholders of record on March 31, 2018, payable on or about April 16, 2018.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

As at September 30, 2017, the Company had two distinct asset portfolios:

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

Multi-Family Investment Portfolio: 311 multi-family apartment units located across three buildings in Florida (one building) and Texas (two buildings), with an aggregate IFRS valuation of approximately \$42.1 million.

Joint Venture Investments: Investment in the following joint ventures with an aggregate IFRS valuation of approximately \$12.6 million:

New York City: Portfolio of eight multi-family buildings comprised of 127 residential units and two commercial units located in New York City. The Company invested approximately \$6.3 million (including accrued dividends and income) in a combination of preferred equity (\$4.7 million) and common equity (\$1.6 million), which represents a 22.5% ownership interest. The preferred equity has an 8% fixed rate of return per annum;

Washington DC: Portfolio of eight multi-family buildings comprised of 115 residential units located in the Washington, DC area. The Company invested \$1.1 million (including accrued dividends and income) in a combination of preferred equity (\$0.8 million) and common equity (\$0.3 million), which represents a 25% ownership interest. The preferred equity has a fixed rate of return of 8% per annum; and

Bridgeport, CT: Portfolio of 14 multi-family buildings comprised of 462 residential units located in Bridgeport, Connecticut. The Company invested \$5.2 million (including accrued dividends and income) in a combination of preferred equity (\$3.9 million) and common equity (\$1.3 million), which represents a 30% ownership interest. The preferred equity has a fixed rate of return of 9% per annum.

The following table provides a summary of the Company's Investment Portfolio as at September 30, 2017:

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Region	September 30, 2017				June 30, 2017	
	Number of Units	IFRS Value	Occ.	Average Monthly Rent	Occ.	Average Monthly Rent
Multi-Family Investment Portfolio						
Florida Multi-Family	153	\$ 22,878,313	94.8%	\$ 1,276	96.7%	\$ 1,250
Texas Multi-Family	158	19,190,647	96.8%	\$ 877	96.8%	\$ 876
Total / Weighted Avg.	311	\$ 42,068,960	95.8%	\$ 1,071	96.8%	\$ 1,060
Joint Venture Investments						
New York City	127	\$ 6,222,709	92.1%	\$ 1,413	90.6%	\$ 1,451
Washington, DC	115	1,056,025	83.5%	\$ 1,118	87.8%	\$ 1,110
Bridgeport, CT	462	5,321,054	95.0%	\$ 737	N/A	N/A
Total / Weighted Avg.	704	12,599,788	92.6%	\$ 914	89.3%	\$ 1,291
Overall Total / Wtd. Avg.	1,015	\$ 54,668,748	93.6%	\$ 1,158	93.0%	\$ 1,176

SINGLE FAMILY DISPOSITION PORTFOLIO

The single family disposition portfolio consists of 200 homes comprised of 265 units located in Florida, Atlanta and New Jersey. The following table provides a summary of the Company's single family disposition portfolio as at September 30, 2017:

Region	September 30, 2017				June 30, 2017	
	Number of Units	IFRS Value	Occ.	Average Monthly Rent	Occ.	Average Monthly Rent
Single Family Disposition Portfolio						
Florida Single-Family	12	\$ 720,194	33.3%	\$ 839	47.4%	\$ 804
Georgia Single-Family	171	10,459,790	63.7%	\$ 929	62.6%	\$ 765
New Jersey Single-Family	82	4,910,784	74.4%	\$ 744	76.5%	\$ 757
Total / Weighted Avg.	265	\$ 16,090,768	65.7%	\$ 862	66.1%	\$ 764

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO OCCUPANCY AND AVERAGE RENT

Multi-Family Investment Portfolio:

Occupancy was 95.8%, a 100 basis point decrease over the 96.8% reported at June 30, 2017. The decrease is the result of normal turnover activity that occurred at quarter end in the Florida Multi-Family Portfolio.

Average monthly rents were \$1,071 per month, which is a 1% sequential increase over the \$1,060 per month reported at June 30, 2017. The increases were in both the Florida and Texas Multi-Family Portfolio.

Joint Venture Investments:

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Occupancy was 92.6%, which is a 336 basis point sequential increase over the 89.3% reported at June 30, 2017. The sequential increase was due to the acquisition of Bridgeport which has a strong 95.0% occupancy rate combined with an increase in New York City, offset by a decline in Washington, DC.

Average monthly rents were \$914 per month, which is a decrease over the \$1,291 average monthly rent at June 30, 2017. The decrease is largely due to the acquisition of Bridgeport which has a lower average monthly rent than New York City and Washington, D.C.

FLORIDA MINI-MULTI DISPOSITION

On August 29, 2017, the Company successfully completed the disposition of its entire Florida mini-multi portfolio for gross cash proceeds (before transaction costs) of approximately \$4.2 million. The disposition price represented a 14% premium over the IFRS value as reported on the Company's previously issued financial statements. Net cash proceeds generated from the transactions were used for a partial repayment of the Debentures;

SINGLE FAMILY HOME DISPOSITIONS AND REMAINING HOME INVENTORY

During the quarter ended September 30, 2017, the Company closed sales on 36 single family homes comprised of 48 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$2.8 million (net proceeds of approximately \$2.5 million). 26 of the closed sales were in Atlanta for gross proceeds of approximately \$1.4 million (net proceeds of \$1.3 million), seven were in Florida for gross proceeds of approximately \$0.5 million (net proceeds of \$0.4 million) and three homes comprised of 15 units were in New Jersey for gross proceeds of approximately \$0.9 million (net proceeds of \$0.8 million). The variance between gross and net proceeds of \$0.3 million is attributed to closing costs which include, but are not limited to, selling commissions, legal fees and title document closing costs.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company closed sales on 156 single family homes comprised of 178 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$10.1 million (net proceeds of approximately \$8.9 million). 91 of the closed sales were in Atlanta for gross proceeds of approximately \$4.9 million (net proceeds of \$4.3 million), 57 were in Florida for gross proceeds of approximately \$3.4 million (net proceeds of \$3.0 million) and eight homes comprised of 30 units were in New Jersey for gross proceeds of approximately \$1.8 million (net proceeds of \$1.6 million). The variance between gross and net proceeds of \$1.2 million is attributed to closing costs which include, but are not limited to, selling commissions, legal fees and title document closing costs.

Subsequent to quarter end, the Company closed sales on nine single family homes comprised of 10 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$0.6 million (net proceeds of approximately \$0.5 million). Eight of the closed sales were in Atlanta for gross proceeds of approximately \$0.5 million (net proceeds of \$0.4 million) and one home comprised of two units was in New Jersey for gross proceeds of \$0.1 million (net proceeds of \$0.1 million). The variance between gross proceeds and net proceeds of \$0.1 million is attributed to closing costs which include, but are not limited to, selling commissions, legal fees and title document closing costs.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

In addition to closed home sales, the Company has under contract 18 single family properties comprised of 37 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$2.1 million. 12 of the conditional sales are in Atlanta, three are in Florida and three homes comprised of 22 units are in New Jersey. These home sales are anticipated to close during the fourth quarter of 2017 and the net proceeds generated will be used for Debenture repayments.

Beyond the conditional home sales as outlined above, the Company currently has only 51 properties not sold, comprised of nine single family homes available for sale in Florida, 13 properties comprised of 61 units available for sale in New Jersey and 29 single family homes available for sale in Atlanta.

The Company remains confident that the sale of the single-family home portfolio accompanied by the pay down of debt will strengthen its balance sheet while increasing operating income by eliminating the costs associated with operating the non-performing single-family homes.

QUARTERLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

The following is a review of selected quarterly and year-to-date financial information of the Company.

	Three Months Ended				Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2017	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2017	December 31, 2016	September 30, 2017
Rental revenue	\$ 1,589,040	\$ 1,862,191	\$ 1,714,821	\$ 1,903,088	\$ 5,166,052
Property operating expenses	703,375	1,056,461	1,045,641	1,288,213	2,805,477
Net rental income	885,665	805,730	669,180	614,875	2,360,575
Income from Equity Investments	152,723	48,216	52,961	19,136	253,900
General and administrative	314,725	446,551	341,741	415,115	1,103,016
Professional fees	37,858	28,107	49,410	25,765	115,375
Finance costs	774,378	728,643	936,331	775,511	2,439,353
Depreciation	7,185	6,941	3,385	7,565	17,511
Fair value adjustments	114,675	(365,423)	(306,860)	58,684	(557,608)
Other	(148,471)	126,260	(70,148)	(328,636)	(92,359)
Net income/(loss)	(358,904)	135,387	(231,718)	(319,993)	(455,237)
Net income/(loss) per share	\$ (0.07)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.10)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

	Three Months Ended				Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2016	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2016
Rental revenue	\$ 1,794,471	\$ 1,887,258	\$ 1,935,517	\$ 1,801,905	\$ 5,617,246
Property operating expenses	1,525,397	1,452,042	1,596,770	1,575,248	4,574,209
Net rental income (loss)	269,074	435,216	338,747	226,657	1,043,037
Income from Equity Investments	-	-	-	-	-
General and administrative	401,767	534,637	372,828	218,704	1,309,232
Professional fees	74,820	48,178	94,209	(318,449)	217,207
Finance costs	827,235	1,060,417	1,171,138	1,203,587	3,058,790
Amortization	591	3,956	5,005	5,297	9,552
Transaction costs	-	-	-	4,240	-
Fair value adjustments	510,781	228,262	-	2,629,521	739,043
Other	25,471	(4,721)	1,249,672	569,358	1,270,422
Net loss	(1,571,591)	(1,435,513)	(2,554,105)	(4,085,601)	(5,561,209)
Net loss per share	\$ (0.76)	\$ (0.70)	\$ (1.31)	\$ (2.11)	\$ (2.65)

REVIEW OF QUARTERLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE RESULTS

REVENUES

For the three months ended September 30, 2017, rental revenue was approximately \$1.6 million or a 14% sequential decrease over the \$1.9 million reported at June 30, 2017, and a 11% decrease over the \$1.8 million reported at September 30, 2016. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, rental revenue was approximately \$5.2 million or an 8% decrease over the \$5.6 million reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. The quarterly and year-over-year decreases were largely due to the disposition of both single-family homes and the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio as outlined above, offset by increased rents on new and renewal lease activity from both the Multi-Family Investment Portfolio and the 120 single family home rental portfolio located in Atlanta.

PROPERTY OPERATING EXPENSES

For the three months ended September 30, 2017, property operating expenses were approximately \$0.7 million, or a 33% decrease over the \$1.1 million reported at June 30, 2017, and a 54% decrease over the \$1.5 million reported at September 30, 2016. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, property operating expenses were approximately \$2.8 million or a 39% decrease over the \$4.6 million reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. The sequential and year-over-year decreases are largely due to the sale of single family homes and the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio as outlined above, combined with operational cost savings located in the Multi-Family Investment Portfolio.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

INCOME FROM EQUITY INVESTMENTS

For the three months ended September 30, 2017, income from equity investments was approximately \$0.15 million, which is an increase over the \$0.05 million reported at June 30, 2017. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, income from equity investments was approximately \$0.25 million. This income represents the Company's share of earnings from its joint venture investments.

The sequential increase over June 30, 2017 was largely due a combination of the Bridgeport, CT joint venture that closed during the quarter, along with increased income generated from the New York City and Washington DC joint ventures.

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE ("G&A") AND PROFESSIONAL FEES

G&A is comprised largely of salaries, wages, the costs of rent and office operations and asset management fees paid to Firm Capital Realty Partners Advisors Inc. pursuant to the management agreement.

For the three months ended September 30, 2017, G&A was approximately \$0.3 million, a 30% decline over the \$0.4 million reported at June 30, 2017 and a 22% decline over the \$0.4 million reported at September 30, 2016. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, G&A was approximately \$1.1 million, a 16% decline over the \$1.3 million reported at September 30, 2016.

For the three months ended September 30, 2017, professional fees were approximately \$0.04 million, largely in line with the \$0.03 million reported at June 30, 2017, but a 49% decline over the \$0.07 million reported at September 30, 2016. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, professional fees were approximately \$0.1 million, a 47% decline over the \$0.2 million reported at September 30, 2016.

The decline in G&A and professional fees both on a quarterly and year-to-date basis is the result of senior management's efforts to locate cost efficiencies over the past several quarters.

FINANCE COSTS

For the three months ended September 30, 2017, finance costs were approximately \$0.8 million, which is largely in line with the \$0.7 million reported at June 30, 2017 and a 6% decrease over the \$0.8 million reported for the three months ended September 30, 2016. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, finance costs were approximately \$2.4 million, which is a 20% decrease in comparison to the \$3.1 million reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2016.

On a cash basis (excluding accretion expense), cash finance costs were approximately \$0.5 million, which is a 9% sequential decrease over the \$0.6 million reported at June 30, 2017, and a 24% decrease over the \$0.7 million reported for the three months ended September 30, 2016. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, cash finance costs were approximately \$1.8 million, which is a 20% decrease in comparison to the \$2.3 million reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2016.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

The decrease in cash interest expense over both June 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016 is largely attributable to a decline in the SSN, NJPN and Debenture balances as a result of debt repayments due to cash resources generated from a combination of single family home sales and the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio.

	Three Months Ended			Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30, 2017	June 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016
Finance Costs	\$ 774,378	\$ 728,643	\$ 827,235	\$ 2,439,353	\$ 3,058,790
Less: Accretion Expense	(264,905)	(169,533)	(156,334)	(596,255)	(761,794)
Cash Finance Costs	\$ 509,473	\$ 559,110	\$ 670,901	\$ 1,843,098	\$ 2,296,996
% Change - Cash Finance Costs		(9) %	(24) %		(20) %

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO RESULTS

Results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016 for the Investment Portfolio are as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016
Rental revenue	\$ 1,110,477	\$ 1,019,181	\$ 3,515,653	\$ 3,003,638
Operating costs	(416,924)	(201,631)	(1,072,347)	(673,788)
Utilities	(89,580)	(81,189)	(296,067)	(235,838)
Property taxes	(152,204)	(120,047)	(488,145)	(362,054)
Net rental income	\$ 451,769	\$ 616,314	\$ 1,659,093	\$ 1,731,958
Income from Equity Investments	152,723	-	253,900	-
Fair value adjustment on investment properties	-	948,287	1,346,353	1,905,905
Total	\$ 604,491	\$ 1,564,601	\$ 3,259,347	\$ 3,637,863

NET RENTAL INCOME

For the three months ended September 30, 2017, net rental income was approximately \$0.5 million, or a 27% decrease over the \$0.6 million reported for the three months ended September 30, 2016. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, net rental income was approximately \$1.7 million, in line with the \$1.7 million reported for the nine

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

months ended September 30, 2016. The decrease over the three months ended September 30, 2016 was largely due to the disposition of the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio, offset by increased rents on new and renewal lease activity from the Multi-Family Investment Portfolio.

Going forward, it is the Company's ongoing intent to continue to increase net rental income for the Investment Portfolio through occupancy and rental rate improvements and lowering property operating costs through operating efficiencies and property tax appeals.

INCOME FROM EQUITY INVESTMENTS

JOINT VENTURE INVESTMENTS

The following table outlines the Company's joint venture investments in New York City, Washington, DC and Bridgeport, CT as at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 with comparable information as at and for the period ended December 31, 2016:

	Sept 30, 2017	Dec 31, 2016
Equity Accounted Investments, Beginning of Period	\$ 6,104,137	\$ -
Investments		
- Preferred Equity	4,471,957	4,563,750
- Common Equity	1,810,856	1,521,250
Income Earned		
- Preferred Equity	356,240	11,004
- Common Equity	(102,341)	8,133
Less: Distributions	(41,061)	-
Equity Accounted Investments, End of Period	\$ 12,599,788	\$ 6,104,137

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

	Sept 30, 2017	Dec 31, 2016
Assets		
Cash	\$ 5,019,672	\$ 1,700,441
Accounts Receivable	375,299	108,603
Other Assets	524,897	187,927
Investment Properties	79,876,613	37,846,104
	\$ 85,796,481	\$ 39,843,075
Liabilities		
Accounts Payable	1,107,880	71,541
Security Deposits	590,375	153,462
Mortgages	54,617,807	22,882,359
	\$ 56,316,062	\$ 23,107,362
Equity		
Retained Earnings / (Deficit)	\$ (495,581)	\$ 35,713
Preferred Equity	17,698,262	10,020,000
Common Equity	12,277,738	6,680,000
	\$ 29,480,419	\$ 16,735,713
	\$ 85,796,481	\$ 39,843,075
Investment Allocation for the Company		
Preferred Equity	\$ 9,035,707	\$ 4,563,750
Common Equity	3,332,107	1,521,250
	\$ 12,367,814	\$ 6,085,000
	Three Months Ended	Nine Months Ended
	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2017
Net Income		
Rental Revenue	\$ 1,457,339	\$ 3,008,271
Property Operating Expenses	(569,925)	(1,403,754)
Net Rental Income	887,414	1,604,518
General & Administrative	(111,271)	(240,740)
Interest Expense	(482,266)	(1,086,794)
Net Income Before Preferred Equity Dividend	\$ 293,877	\$ 276,984
Less: Preferred Equity Dividend	(301,757)	(751,157)
Net Income / (Loss)	\$ (7,880)	\$ (474,173)
Income Earned by the Company		
Preferred Equity	\$ 149,390	\$ 356,240
Common Equity	3,333	(102,340)
	\$ 152,723	\$ 253,900

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

On August 16, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of a 50% ownership interest in a joint venture with a third party funded by way of common and preferred equity. The venture acquired a multi-family residential portfolio in Bridgeport, Connecticut, comprised of 14 buildings and 462 apartment units for a purchase price (excluding transaction costs) of approximately \$30.5 million representing a going-in capitalization rate of approximately 6.1%, or approximately US\$66,100 per apartment unit.

FAIR VALUE ADJUSTMENTS ON INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016, the fair value adjustment to investment properties was approximately \$1.3 million and \$1.9 million, respectively. The adjustment to fair value for the three months ended September 30, 2017 was largely due to a reduction in fair values in the Single Family Disposition Portfolio. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the adjustment to fair value was largely the result of a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition along with increased values in the Florida and Texas multi-family portfolios, offset by a reduction in fair values in the Single Family Disposition Portfolio.

VALUATION AND LEVERAGE

For the period ended September 30, 2017, the Investment Portfolio had a valuation of \$54.7 million. Net of associated mortgage debt of approximately \$14.8 million, leverage (defined as Mortgages / Investment Portfolio) was 27.0%. For the period ended September 30, 2016, the Investment Portfolio had a valuation of \$43.5 million. Net of associated mortgage debt of approximately \$15.0 million, leverage was 34.4%.

	Period Ended	
	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016
Investment Portfolio	\$ 54,668,748	\$ 43,511,321
Less: Mortgages	(14,780,869)	(14,948,802)
Net Equity	\$ 39,887,878	\$ 28,562,519
Leverage (Mortgages / Investment Portfolio)	27.0%	34.4%

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, ASSETS HELD FOR SALE AND FAIR VALUE

As at September 30, 2017, the Company owned 1,015 units in its Investment Portfolio with a fair value of approximately \$54.7 million and 200 single-family homes comprised of 265 units with a fair value of approximately \$16.1 million.

Each quarter, the Company determines the fair value of its single-family and multi-family portfolio using a combination of an internally managed valuation model, external appraisals using the income approach as well as comparable property sales. For the value of the single family home portfolio, the model calculates the increase/decrease in

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

fair value of the properties based on a number of factors including, but not limited to the condition of the assets, the indices for specific regions and property classes, and historical sales executed by the Company and then makes adjustments for the anticipated net proceeds that would be received upon sale of the property. The fair value increase/decrease for the multi-family investment properties and joint venture investments are calculated using Net Rental Income and market capitalization rates.

NET RENTAL INCOME

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's Net Rental Income to net income/(loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016
Net income/(loss)	\$ (358,904)	\$ (1,571,591)	\$ (455,237)	\$ (5,561,209)
Income from Equity Investments	(152,723)	-	(253,900)	-
Income tax expense (recovery)	(131,760)	4,546	(166,491)	(4,724)
Fair value (gain)/loss on derivative instruments	(15,944)	978	(34,179)	(67,120)
Share-based compensation	481,748	4,289	485,751	(18,013)
Loss on extinguishment of debt	-	-	-	454,105
Loss on conversion of convertible debentures	-	-	-	902,353
Fair value (gain)/loss on investment properties	114,675	510,781	(557,604)	739,043
Gain on disposition of property and equipment	-	-	-	(8,295)
Gain on disposition of investment properties	(117,945)	-	(117,945)	-
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(67,628)	15,658	(215,075)	12,116
Depreciation	7,185	591	17,511	9,552
Finance costs	774,378	827,235	2,439,353	3,058,790
Professional fees	37,858	74,820	115,375	217,207
General and administrative	314,725	401,767	1,103,016	1,309,232
Net rental income	\$ 885,665	\$ 269,074	\$ 2,360,575	\$ 1,043,037

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS ("FFO"), ADJUSTED FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS ("AFFO"), ADJUSTED FFO, ADJUSTED AFFO AND PAYOUT RATIOS

For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, FFO was approximately a \$0.6 million loss or a 45% improvement over the \$1.0 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition and the add back of non-cash share based compensation expense largely due to the issuance of Options as outlined below, Adjusted FFO was \$0.03 million, which is a significant improvement over the \$1.0 million loss reported at September 30, 2016.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, AFFO was approximately \$0.1 million or a significant improvement over the \$0.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition, Adjusted AFFO was \$0.2 million, which is a significant improvement over the \$0.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, FFO was approximately a \$1.5 million loss or a 69% improvement over the \$4.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition and the add back of non-cash share based compensation expense largely due to the issuance of Options as outlined below, Adjusted FFO was a \$0.9 million loss, which is an 81% improvement over the \$4.9 million loss reported at September 30, 2016.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, AFFO was approximately a \$0.5 million loss or an 83% improvement over the \$3.1 million loss reported at September 30, 2016. Including a gain generated from the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio disposition, Adjusted FFO would have been a \$0.4 million loss, which is an 87% improvement over the \$3.1 million loss reported at September 30, 2016.

For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, FFO per share was \$(0.11) and AFFO per share was \$0.03 per share. Both are significant improvements over the \$(0.50) and \$(0.43) per share, respectively, reported at September 30, 2016.

For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, Adjusted FFO per share was \$0.01 and Adjusted AFFO per share was \$0.05 per share. Both are significant improvements over the \$(0.50) and \$(0.43) per share, respectively, reported at September 30, 2016.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, FFO per share was \$(0.33) and AFFO per share was \$(0.11). Both are 87% and 93% improvements, respectively, over the FFO and AFFO per share amounts reported for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, Adjusted FFO per share was \$(0.20) and Adjusted AFFO per share was \$(0.09). Both are 92% and 94% improvements, respectively, over the Adjusted FFO and Adjusted AFFO per share amounts reported for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016.

For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, the Adjusted FFO payout ratio is 327%. Excluding non-cash interest expense (i.e. accretion expense), the Adjusted FFO payout ratio was 33%.

For the three month period ended September 30, 2017, the Adjusted AFFO payout ratio is 38%.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Net income/(loss)	\$ (358,904)	\$ (1,571,591)	\$ (455,237)	\$ (5,561,209)
Add (deduct):				
income tax expense (recovery)	(131,760)	4,546	(166,491)	(4,724)
Fair value (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments	(15,944)	978	(34,179)	(67,120)
Fair value (gain)/loss on investment properties	114,675	510,781	(557,604)	739,043
Gain on disposition of investment properties	(117,945)	-	(117,945)	-
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(67,628)	15,658	(215,075)	12,116
Depreciation	7,185	591	17,511	9,552
FFO	\$ (570,321)	\$ (1,039,037)	\$ (1,529,020)	\$ (4,872,342)
Add (deduct):				
Accretion expense	264,905	156,334	596,255	761,794
Loss on extinguishment of debt	-	-	-	454,105
Loss on conversion of convertible debentures	-	-	-	902,353
Share based compensation	481,748	4,289	485,751	(18,013)
Capital expenditures	(44,283)	(11,706)	(84,569)	(301,906)
AFFO	\$ 132,049	\$ (890,120)	\$ (531,583)	\$ (3,074,009)
Gain on disposition of investment properties	117,945	-	117,945	-
Share based compensation	481,748	4,289	485,751	(18,013)
Adjusted FFO	\$ 29,372	\$ (1,034,748)	\$ (925,324)	\$ (4,890,355)
Adjusted AFFO	\$ 249,993	\$ (890,120)	\$ (413,639)	\$ (3,074,009)
FFO per share	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.50)	\$ (0.33)	\$ (2.50)
AFFO per share	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.43)	\$ (0.11)	\$ (1.57)
Adjusted FFO per share	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.50)	\$ (0.20)	\$ (2.50)
Adjusted AFFO per share	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.43)	\$ (0.09)	\$ (1.57)
Adjusted FFO Payout Ratio	327%	N/A	N/A	N/A
Adjusted AFFO Payout Ratio	38%	N/A	N/A	N/A

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

The improvement in both FFO, AFFO, Adjusted FFO and Adjusted AFFO in aggregate and on a per share basis over the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2016 is largely due to income from equity investments as well as higher net rental income due to a combination of the sale of vacant single family homes and the Florida Mini-Multi Portfolio combined with operating expense efficiencies along with lower finance costs due to the SSN, NJPN and Debenture repayments.

As AFFO is viewed as a measure of cash available for distributions, the following table reconciles AFFO to cash flow from operations:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Total Operating Activities	\$ 14,005	\$ (919,625)	\$ (350,804)	\$ (3,007,355)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Accounts receivable	(228,129)	45,048	(137,570)	13,927
Other assets	(1,423)	186,019	(49,416)	269,392
Prepaid expenses	27,089	(153,450)	(23,019)	(230,529)
Accounts payable and accrued	432,418	(108,932)	288,836	(477,354)
Provisions	-	56,868	40,034	240,518
Gain on disposition of property and equipment	-	-	-	8,295
Loss on extinguishment of debt	-	-	-	398,886
Foreign exchange gain	(67,628)	15,658	(215,075)	12,116
Capital expenditures	(44,283)	(11,706)	(84,569)	(301,906)
AFFO	\$ 132,049	\$ (890,120)	\$ (531,583)	\$ (3,074,009)
AFFO per share	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.43)	\$ (0.11)	\$ (1.57)

DIVIDENDS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, dividends of \$0.01875 per common share were declared for shareholders of record on September 30, 2017, payable on October 16, 2017 resulting in total dividends declared of \$96,186.

The policy of the Company is to pay cash dividends on or about the 15th day after each quarter end to shareholders of record on the last business day of the preceding quarter end. Dividends paid to shareholders who are non-residents of Canada will be subject to Canadian withholding tax.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

The excess / (shortfall) of cash flow from operating activities over dividends and net income / (loss) and comprehensive income / (loss) over dividends for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 are outlined below:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016
Total Operating Activities (A)	\$ 14,005	\$ (919,625)	\$ (350,804)	\$ (3,007,355)
Cash Finance Costs				
Finance Costs	\$ 774,378	\$ 827,235	\$ 2,439,353	\$ 3,058,790
Less: Accretion Expense	(264,905)	(156,334)	(596,255)	(761,794)
Net Cash Interest Expense (B)	\$ 509,473	\$ 670,901	\$ 1,843,098	\$ 2,296,996
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities (A-B)	\$ (495,468)	\$ (1,590,526)	\$ (2,193,902)	\$ (5,304,351)
Net Loss & Comprehensive Loss	\$ (358,904)	\$ (1,571,591)	\$ (455,237)	\$ (5,561,209)
Dividends	\$ 96,186	\$ -	\$ 96,186	\$ -
Excess / (Shortfall) of Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities Over Dividends	\$ (591,654)	N/A	\$ (2,290,088)	N/A
Excess of Net Loss & Comprehensive Loss Over Dividends	\$ (455,090)	N/A	\$ (551,423)	N/A

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company had dividends in excess of net cash flow from operating activities. As such, a return of capital was provided to shareholders. This dividend was funded from the Company's cash on hand. The excess dividend was paid in the normal course from recurring cash flow and had no impact on the sustainability of dividends given that the dividend was covered from ongoing cash flows generated from the company's investment portfolio as outlined above where AFFO was in excess of the dividend paid.

COMPARABLE CASH FLOWS

Comparable operating, investing and financing cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016 are outlined below:

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016	Sept 30, 2017	Sept 30, 2016
Operating Activities	\$ 14,005	\$ (919,625)	\$ (350,804)	\$(3,007,355)
Investing Activities	577,838	1,524,497	5,595,729	5,973,844
Financing Activities	(5,923,073)	(376,421)	(8,524,846)	(4,726,256)
Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents	\$ (5,331,230)	\$ 228,451	\$(3,279,921)	\$(1,759,767)
Cash & Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period	8,257,969	900,003	6,206,660	2,888,221
Cash & Cash Equivalents, End of Period	\$ 2,926,739	\$1,128,454	\$ 2,926,739	\$ 1,128,454

Cash provided by operating activities increased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 in comparison to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 largely due to higher net income from operations and improved changes in working capital.

Cash provided by investing activities decreased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 in comparison to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 largely due to the Company's various equity investments and capital expenditures in its investment properties, offset by proceeds received from the single family and Florida Mini-Multi disposition.

Cash provided by financing activities decreased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 in comparison to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 largely due to SSN, NJPN and Debenture repayments, offset by net proceeds received from equity issuance activity and the collection of the promissory note receivable.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATION OF JOINT VENTURE INVESTMENTS

Outlined below are the financial statements of the Company including the pro forma consolidation of its pro-rata interest in its joint venture investments:

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

September 30, 2017					
	The Company ⁽¹⁾	New York City	Washington DC	Bridgeport, CT	Total
Assets					
Cash & Restricted Cash	\$ 2,926,739	\$ 254,949	\$ 174,737	\$ 960,365	\$ 4,316,789
Accounts Receivable	240,556	27,937	36,946	31,452	336,891
Other Assets & Investments	280,752	2,330,000	337,500	1,992,550	4,940,803
Investment Properties	58,159,728	8,749,558	2,494,636	9,443,298	78,847,220
	\$ 61,607,775	\$ 11,362,444	\$ 3,043,819	\$ 12,427,664	\$ 88,441,702
Liabilities					
Accounts Payable	1,908,876	179,751	20,128	71,418	2,180,173
Other Liabilities	576,834	41,220	9,965	110,854	738,873
Mortgages	31,475,754	5,219,017	1,948,880	7,171,479	45,815,129
	\$ 33,961,464	\$ 5,439,988	\$ 1,978,973	\$ 7,353,750	\$ 48,734,175
Equity					
Shareholders Equity	\$ 69,783,889	\$ 6,085,000	\$ 1,012,500	\$ 5,071,279	\$ 81,952,668
Deficit	(42,137,578)	(162,544)	52,346	2,636	(42,245,140)
	\$ 27,646,311	\$ 5,922,456	\$ 1,064,846	\$ 5,073,914	\$ 39,707,528
	\$ 61,607,775	\$ 11,362,444	\$ 3,043,819	\$ 12,427,664	\$ 88,441,702

Note: (1) Excludes equity investments from the Company's balance sheet as those are reflected on the proportionate consolidation chart

RECONCILIATION OF CONTINUING & DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

The results of the single-family home portfolio, which the Company intends to sell, are reported in the Company's financial statements in income separate from continuing operations. The following table shows the Company's results of operations, combining continuing operations as reported under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and discontinued operations:

	Three months ended September 30, 2017		
	Continuing operations as reporting under IFRS	Discontinued operations	Combined
Rental revenue	\$ 1,110,477	\$ 478,563	\$ 1,589,040
Total operating expenses	658,708	44,667	703,375
Net rental income	451,769	433,892	885,665
Equity investment	152,723	-	152,723
Net income/(loss) before income taxes	(809,885)	319,221	(490,664)
Income tax recovery	-	(131,760)	(131,760)
Net income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss)	\$ (809,885)	\$ 450,981	\$ (358,904)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

	Three months ended September 30, 2016		
	Continuing operations as reporting under IFRS		Discontinued operations
			Combined
Rental revenue	\$ 1,019,181	\$ 775,290	\$ 1,794,471
Total operating costs	402,867	1,122,530	1,525,397
Net rental income/(loss)	616,314	(347,240)	269,074
Net income/(loss) before income taxes	239,854	(1,806,899)	(1,567,045)
Income tax expense	-	4,546	4,546
Net income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss)	\$ 239,854	\$ (1,811,445)	\$ (1,571,591)
	Nine months ended September 30, 2017		
	Continuing operations as reporting under IFRS		Discontinued operations
			Combined
Rental revenue	\$ 3,515,653	\$ 1,650,399	\$ 5,166,052
Total operating costs	1,856,559	948,918	2,805,477
Net rental income	1,659,093	701,481	2,360,575
Equity investment	253,900	-	253,900
Net loss before income taxes	(534,461)	(87,267)	(621,728)
Income tax recovery	-	(166,491)	(166,491)
Net income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss)	\$ (534,461)	\$ 79,224	\$ (455,237)
	Nine months ended September 30, 2016		
	Continuing operations as reporting under IFRS		Discontinued operations
			Combined
Rental revenue	\$ 3,003,638	\$ 2,613,608	\$ 5,617,246
Total operating costs	1,271,680	3,302,529	4,574,209
Net rental income/(loss)	1,731,958	(688,921)	1,043,037
Net loss before income taxes	(2,222,512)	(3,343,421)	(5,565,933)
Income tax recovery	-	(4,724)	(4,724)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (2,222,512)	\$ (3,338,697)	\$ (5,561,209)

DEBT FACILITIES

As at September 30, 2017, the Company's debt facilities totaled \$32,093,890 with a weighted average interest rate of 5.38%:

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Principal Outstanding	Interest Rate	Type	Security	Maturity
\$ 145,467	5.50%	NJPN	Secured	September-01-17
150,000	7.00%	Convertible Debentures	Unsecured	July-31-18
13,085,000	7.00%	Convertible Debentures	Unsecured	July-31-19
3,932,554	5.23%	Mortgage	Secured	July-01-19
7,900,000	3.80%	Mortgage	Secured	October-01-22
4,098,707	4.22%	Mortgage	Secured	June-01-23
2,782,162	4.12%	Mortgage	Secured	June-01-23
\$ 32,093,890	5.38%			

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company repaid approximately \$8.1 million of the SSN, \$2.7 million of the NJPN and \$4.1 million of the Debentures. Subsequent to quarter end, the Company repaid an additional \$0.2 million of the NJPN and \$0.3 million of the Debentures. In total, the Company has repaid \$15.4 million of its debt since the beginning of 2017. As a result, the Company has fully repaid the SSN and the NJPN, while 25% of the Debentures have been repaid, leaving a current outstanding balance of approximately \$12.9 million.

With respect to the \$4 million mortgage that encumbers 120 single family homes in Atlanta, the Company has not yet been able to bring the debt service coverage ratio into compliance. Currently, this portfolio is approximately 84% occupied with plans to continue to increase occupancy over time through a combination of capital expenditures and active leasing with a view to bringing this portfolio into compliance with the debt service coverage ratio. As this is a technical and not a liquidity default, the breach of the debt service coverage ratio has no impact on the Company's liquidity position.

With respect to the Debentures, the Company anticipates that it will be able to repay the remaining balance from a combination of the following: (i) net cash proceeds from the sale of single family homes; (ii) financing and refinancing of the Investment Portfolio; and (iii) raising debt and equity capital. As outlined above, the Investment Portfolio had a fair value of approximately \$54.7 million with approximately \$14.8 million of associated property level debt for a leverage ratio of approximately 27%. This leaves net equity of approximately \$39.9 million available within the Investment Portfolio that the Company can finance to repay the Debentures. With the full repayment of the SSN and NJPN as outlined above, the Company has repaid to date approximately \$4.4 million or 25% of the Debenture balance.

SHARE CAPITAL

Issued and outstanding common shares on a fully diluted basis as at September 30, 2017 consists of the following:

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

	Sept 30, 2017
Common shares	5,129,919
Dilutive effect of unsecured debentures	391,319
Warrants	881,802
Options	507,159
Deferred share units	5,833
Fully Diluted Shares	6,916,032

Outlined below are the key additions to the Company's fully diluted shares for the nine months ended September 30, 2017:

On May 29, 2017, the Company closed a public offering (the "**Offering**") of 850,160 units (the "**Offered Units**") of the Company. The Company completed the Offering at a price of \$7.50 per Offered Unit (C\$10.24 per Offered Unit). Each Offered Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant of the Company (an "**Offered Warrant**"). Each Offered Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$8.50 for a period of 36 months from the closing date of the Offering. The Company raised gross proceeds of approximately \$6.3 million; and

On August 17, 2017, the Company approved the grant of stock options (the "**Options**") in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Company's stock option plan, which was most recently re-approved at the Company's annual special and general meeting of shareholders, held on June 8, 2017. The Options were issued to certain officers, directors and employees, to purchase an aggregate of 437,455 common shares of the Company. The Options are exercisable for a period of 10 years from the date of grant at a price of \$7.50 per share and will vest immediately.

DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT PLAN & UNIT PURCHASE PLAN

On September 29, 2017, the Company announced the commencement of its Dividend Reinvestment Plan ("**DRIP**") and Share Purchase Plan (the "**Purchase Plan**") and collectively with the DRIP the "**Plans**") each to be offered to holders of shares of the Company.

The Plans enable shareholders to increase their investment in the Company by receiving dividend payments and/or optional cash payments in the form of common shares in the capital of the Company ("**Shares**").

Participation in the DRIP is optional and will not affect shareholders' cash dividends unless they elect to participate in the DRIP. Participants in the DRIP plan may obtain additional Shares of the Company by automatically reinvesting the cash dividends paid on Shares held by the DRIP plan participant. Shareholders can choose the number of Shares they would like to have enrolled in the DRIP. Shares available for the reinvestment of dividends may, at the discretion of the Company, be issued from

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

treasury at the Average Market Price or be purchased on the open market at the applicable best efforts open market purchase price, all of which will be publicly announced by the Company. For the purposes of this announcement, “Average Market Price” means the volume weighted average price of the United States dollar traded Shares traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “**Exchange**”) for the five trading days immediately preceding the relevant dividend payment date or the effective date of the purchase of additional Shares under the Purchase Plan, as applicable.

If a participant elects to purchase Shares under the Purchase Plan, all optional cash payments made by the participant under the Purchase Plan will be invested for additional Shares at the Average Market Price. The additional Shares under the Purchase Plan will be issued out of the treasury of the Company.

If the Average Market Price is less than US\$7.50, the Agent shall use such funds to purchase, at a cost less than US\$7.50 per Share, additional Shares for the participants through the facilities of the Exchange for a period of five trading days following the relevant dividend date. To the extent the Agent is unable to purchase additional Shares at a cost less than US\$7.50 per Share because Shares are not offered or are offered at prices which, after payment of brokerage fees or commissions, would result in a cost at or exceeding US\$7.50 per Share, then the remaining funds will be applied to the purchase of Shares from the treasury of the Company at US\$7.50 per Share. If the Average Market Price is US\$7.50 or more, the funds will be applied to the purchase of Shares from the treasury of the Company at the Average Market Price. Currently, there are 512,991 Shares reserved under the DRIP.

A minimum purchase of US\$3,000 on the last business day of each calendar quarter (a “**Quarterly Purchase Date**”) and maximum purchases of up to US\$12,000 per year (payable in one lump sum or from time to time on a Quarterly Purchase Date) will be permitted under the Purchase Plan. The aggregate number of Shares that may be issued under the Purchase Plan may not exceed in each year 2% of the number (at the commencement of the fiscal year of the Company) of the outstanding Shares of the Company.

Shareholders should carefully read the complete text of the DRIP and consult their financial advisors about potential tax implications before making any decisions regarding their participation in the DRIP. Dividends reinvested under the DRIP are designated as “eligible” dividends for the purposes of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and any similar provincial legislation. Dividends are only payable as and when declared by the Company’s board of directors.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- I. The Company signed a revised promissory note on April 26, 2016, effective December 31, 2015 with the former CEO under which the \$352,500 referenced in note 17(ii) of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, was included in the promissory note, along with a 1% renewal fee of \$22,614. The revised promissory note previously bore interest at 9% per annum, calculated

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

and due monthly to June 30, 2016, and 10% thereafter to maturity February 28, 2017, which was subsequently increased to 11%. The revised promissory note allowed for a one month extension to March 31, 2017, at the borrower's request, provided that all accrued interest is paid in full. However, on May 3, 2017, the former CEO and the Company agreed to a further amended and restated promissory note that increased the interest rate to 12.5% on the outstanding balance and extended the maturity date to February 1, 2018 effective April 1, 2017. On July 13, 2017, the Company signed a revised promissory note effective July 11, 2017 with the former CEO. The revised promissory note bears interest at 13.5% per annum, calculated and due monthly from July 11, 2017 through to the new maturity date of February 1, 2018. As at September 30, 2017 the remaining balance on the promissory note with the former CEO was \$101,318 (December 31, 2016 - \$977,554).

- II. On December 30, 2013, the Company signed an advisory services agreement with a company controlled by the former CEO and director of the Company, where services were provided related to the multifamily properties that were acquired, including acting as a required guarantor on the mortgages payable. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company was paying \$23,500 per month. This agreement was terminated effective March 31, 2015. It was agreed that \$352,500 of the amount paid as an advisory fee would be repaid to the Company on or before June 30, 2016. This amount receivable has been rolled into the promissory note as outlined above.
- III. On November 1, 2015, The Company entered into a Management Agreement with Firm Capital Realty Partners Advisors Inc. ("**FCRPAI**" or the "**Manager**"), an entity related to a director of the Company. Under the terms of the Agreement, the Manager provides a number of services to the Company, and is entitled to certain fees payable monthly, as follows:
 - a) **Asset Management Fee:** 0.75% of the Gross Invested Assets of the Company,
 - b) **Acquisition Fee:**
 - i. 1.0% of the first \$300 million of aggregate Gross Book Value in respect of Properties acquired in a particular year; and thereafter
 - ii. 0.75% of aggregate Gross Book Value in respect of Properties acquired in such year.
 - c) **Performance Incentive Fees:** 15% of Adjusted Funds from Operations ("AFFO") once AFFO exceeds 8.0% of Net Asset Value ("**NAV**") per share.
 - d) **Placement Fees:** 0.25% of the aggregate value of all debt and equity financing arranged by the Manager.
 - e) **Property Management Fees:**
 - i. Multi-unit residential properties with 120 units or less, 4.0% of Gross Revenue collected from the property;
 - ii. Multi-unit residential properties with more than 120 units, 3.5% of Gross Revenue collected from the property;
 - iii. Industrial or commercial property, 4.25% of Gross Revenue collected from the property; provided, however, that for such properties with a single tenant 3.0% of Gross Revenue collected from the property

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

- f) **Commercial Leasing Fees:** 3.0% of the net rental payments for the first year of the lease, and 1.5% of the net rental payments for each year during duration of the lease; provided, however, that where a third party broker arranges for the lease of any such property that is not subject to a long-term listing agreement, the Manager shall be entitled to reduced commission equal to 50% of the foregoing amounts with respect to such property.
- g) **Commercial Leasing Renewal Fees:** Renewals of space leased on commercial terms (including lease renewals at the option of the tenant) which are handled exclusively by the Manager shall be subject to a 0.50% commission on the net rental payments for each year of the renewed lease. When a long-term listing agreement is in effect for leasing and marketing of space with a party other than the Manager, the Manager shall cooperate fully with the broker and the leasing fees will not be payable to the Manager.
- h) **Construction Development Property Management Fees:** Where the Manager is requested by the Company to construct tenant improvements or to renovate same, or where the Manager is requested by the Company to construct, modify, or re-construct improvements to, or on, the Properties (collectively, "**Capital Expenditures**"), the Manager shall receive 5.0% of the cost of such Capital Expenditures, including the cost of all permits, materials, labour, contracts, and subcontracts; provided, however, that no such fee shall be payable unless the Capital Expenditures are undertaken following a tendering or procurement process wherein the total cost of such Capital Expenditures exceeds \$50,000.
- i) **Loan Servicing Fees:** 0.25% per annum on the principal amount of each Mortgage Investment (other than syndicated loans serviced by third parties). The Loan Servicing Fee will be calculated as spread interest and deducted from the first interest received on a mortgage investment. Mortgage servicing fees will be payable as to 1/12 monthly based on the receipt of interest payments from borrowers. Loan Servicing Fees will not be payable in respect of the Company's cash balances or Non-Performing Loans held by the Company, except that the Manager shall be entitled to retain any overnight float interest on all accounts maintained by the Manager in connection with the servicing of the Company's Mortgage Investments. The Manager will retain all overnight float interest and related loan servicing fees as charged such as advance fees, discharge statement fees, realty tax escrow account charges, late payment and dishonoured payment charge fees, and all other such fees as charged by a loan servicing agent. This will only apply to the Mortgage Investments of the Company.
- j) **Origination, Commitment & Discharge Fees and Profit Sharing Fees:**
The Manager shall remit to the Company:
 - i. 25% of all originating fees, commitment fees and renewal fees it receives from borrowers on mortgages it originates for the Company (prorated to reflect the Company's participation in the investment). The Manager will retain 100% of all originating fees, commitment fees, renewal fees and will remit 25% of such fees to the Company calculated on the Company's investment amount; and
 - ii. 75% of any profit sharing, discharge fees, participation fees and profit made on discounted debt that the Mortgage Banker receives in

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

respect of all Non-Conventional Mortgages and Special Profit Transactions it originates for the Company (with a 8.0% annual preferential return to be given to the Company on the Company's investment amount prior to the Manager receiving its share of such fees). The Manager shall retain 100% of all servicing charges paid by borrowers which are not identified above, including, without limitation, discharge statement administration fees and all fees identified.

- k) Term and Termination:** Initial term of ten years with automatic renewal for successive five year terms. The Company may terminate the Agreement any time after November 1, 2025 other than for cause upon the approval of two-thirds of the votes cast by shareholders at a meeting and upon 24 months prior written notice. Upon termination, the Company shall pay to the Manager the following:
- i. 2% of the Gross Invested Assets of the Properties and the Company's other assets; and
 - ii. any amounts which would have been earned by the Manager under the Agreement for the uncompleted portion of the term (the "Termination Payment").

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company has paid approximately \$1,062,591 (September 30, 2016 - \$530,831) in the form of asset, property, loan servicing, acquisition, placement and construction development property management fees. The Company has accrued \$579,530 (December 31, 2016 - \$613,856) under this Management Agreement, which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- **\$0.6 Million in Single Family Home Sales:** Subsequent to quarter end, the Company closed sales on an additional nine single family homes comprised of 10 units for gross proceeds of approximately \$0.6 million (net proceeds of approximately \$0.5 million);
- **Full Repayment of NJPN:** On October 16, 2017, the Company announced that it had fully repaid the outstanding balance on the NJPN;
- **Payment of First Dividend:** On October 16, 2017, the Company paid its first cash dividend. The Company had previously declared and approved a cash dividend in the amount of U.S. \$0.01875 per common share for shareholders of record on September 30, 2017, payable on October 16, 2017;
- **\$0.3 Million Debenture Repayment:** On October 18, 2017, the Company repaid approximately \$0.3 million of the Debentures, leaving an outstanding balance of approximately \$12.9 million; and

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

- **Announces Quarterly Dividend:** On November 8, 2017, the Company declared and approved dividends in the amount of U.S. \$0.05625 per common share for shareholders of record on March 31, 2018, payable on or about April 16, 2018.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant accounting policies applied by the Company are described in note 2 of the consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 and accordingly, those financial statements should be referred to for a description of the significant accounting policies.

SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable and impairment of receivables

Assessment is made of the collectability of accounts receivable based on several factors including the credit risk of the counter-party and the age of the receivable. The allowance is assessed quarterly against the actual experience of unrecoverable accounts, and assumptions are adjusted if appropriate.

Investment properties and assets held for sale

Investment properties are re-measured at fair value at each reporting date. The values are determined annually by a combination of an internal valuation model and external appraisals. To value the investment properties, significant estimates are used in the calculations such as capitalization rates, inflation rates, vacancy rates, and Net Rental Income.

Convertible debentures and valuation of derivative financial instruments

The Company has issued convertible debentures that have an embedded derivative feature, relating to the forced conversion upon the Company completing a going public transaction while meeting certain financing requirements. The derivative financial instrument is valued at the estimated additional equity value to be received above the par value of the convertible debentures upon conversion. The Company was required to estimate the period of time until the convertible debentures will be converted as well as the value of the forced conversion option.

Share-based compensation

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments on the date on which they are granted if the fair value of the goods or services received by the Company cannot be reliably estimated. Estimating fair value for share-based compensation transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including expected life of the share-based payment, volatility and dividend yield, and making assumptions about them.

Deferred income taxes

Tax interpretations and regulations in the jurisdictions of operations are subject to change, and as such, income taxes are subject to measurement uncertainty. Deferred income taxes are assessed by management at the end of the reporting period to

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

determine the likelihood that they will be realized from future taxable income. Judgement is required in determining the manner in which the carrying amounts will be recovered.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGES

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and have not been applied in preparing these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. A summary of these standards is as follows:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in its final form in June 2014 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 replaces the multiple rules in IAS 39 with a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value and a new mixed measurement model for debt instruments having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 9 on its effective date and has not reviewed the effects of this future policy change.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) was issued by the IASB in May 2014. IFRS 15 provides a comprehensive framework for recognition, measurement and disclosure of revenue from contracts with customers, excluding contracts within the scope of the standards on leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments. IFRS 15 becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and is to be applied retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 15 on its effective date and has not reviewed the effects of this future policy change.

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures (“IFRS 7”) was amended in October 2010. The amendment enhances disclosure requirements to aid financial statement users in evaluating the nature of and risks associated with an entity's continuing involvement in derecognized financial assets and the offsetting of financial assets and liabilities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and are required to be applied in accordance with the standard. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 7 on its effective date and has not reviewed the effects of this future policy change.

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) supersedes IAS 17 Leases; IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease; SIC-15 Operating Leases – Incentives; and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. It eliminates the distinction between operating and finance leases from the perspective of the lessee. All contracts that meet the definition of a lease will be recorded in the statement of financial position with a “right of use” asset and a corresponding liability. The asset is subsequently

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

accounted for as property, plant and equipment, or investment property and the liability is unwound using the interest rate inherent in the lease. The accounting requirements from the perspective of the lessor remain largely in line with previous IAS 17 requirements. The effective date for IFRS 16 is January 1, 2019. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 16 on its effective date and has not reviewed the effects of this future policy change

With respect to the above noted changes in accounting standards, it is not yet possible to determine the impact that these standards will have on the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The Company anticipates that it will be in a position to report on these changes in next year's audited consolidated financial statements.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

INABILITY TO EXECUTE SINGLE-FAMILY HOME DISPOSITION PROGRAM AND BUSINESS STRATEGY

The Company is currently focused on, among other things, executing on its single-family property disposition program. Proceeds realized are intended to be used by the Company in connection with the repayment and restructuring of the Company's outstanding debt. In addition, the Company intends to retain certain multi-residential properties and acquire additional multi-residential and commercial properties and invest in debt instruments in the U.S. This is a new business model that has not been tested on a national scale. The Company's assumptions are unproven, and if they prove to be incorrect, then it may fail to provide the financial returns that investors hope or expect to receive. Accordingly, there can be no assurances that the Company will be successful in implementing and completing its transformative rebranding and business strategy, including its newly adopted investment guidelines, as currently contemplated or at all. The failure of the Company in this regard may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations.

GEOGRAPHIC CONCENTRATION

The properties are located in the States of Florida, Georgia, New Jersey, New York, Texas and Maryland. Accordingly, the market value of the properties and the income to be generated by the Company's performance are particularly sensitive to changes in the economic conditions and regulatory environments of those U.S. states. Adverse changes in the economic condition or regulatory environment of these U.S. states may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations.

ACQUISITION RISK

The Company may be subject to significant operating risks associated with its expanded operations. The Company's business strategy includes growth through identifying suitable acquisition opportunities, pursuing such opportunities, consummating acquisitions, and effectively operating and leasing such properties. If the Company is unable to manage its growth effectively, it could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations. There can be no assurance as to the pace of growth through property acquisitions or that the

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Company will be able to acquire assets that are accretive to earnings and/or cash flow. The Company intends to acquire additional properties selectively. The acquisition of additional properties entails risks that investments will fail to perform in accordance with expectations. In undertaking such acquisitions, the Company will incur certain risks, including the expenditure of funds, including non-refundable deposits, due diligence costs and inspection fees, and the devotion of management's time to transactions that may not come to fruition. Additional risks inherent in acquisitions include risks that the properties will not achieve anticipated occupancy levels and that estimates of the costs and benefits of the renovation and repositioning program intended for the property being acquired may prove inaccurate or may not have the intended results.

CO-INVESTMENT/JOINT VENTURES

The Company currently is and may in the future become, invested in, or a participant in, directly or indirectly, joint ventures and partnerships with third parties. A joint venture or partnership involves certain additional risks, including: (i) the possibility that such co-venturers/partners may at any time have economic or business interests or goals that will be or are inconsistent with those of the Company or take actions contrary to the Manager's instructions or requests or to the Manager's policies or objectives; (ii) the co-venturer/partner may have control over all of the day to day and fundamental decisions relating to a property; the risk that such co-venturers/partners could experience financial difficulties or seek the protection of bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws, which could result in additional financial demands to maintain and operate such properties or repay the co-venturers'/partners' share of property debt guaranteed by the Company or its Subsidiary Entities or for which the Company or its Subsidiary Entities will be liable and/or result in the Company suffering or incurring delays, expenses and other problems associated with obtaining court approval of joint venture or partnership decisions; (iv) the risk that such co-venturers/partners may, through their activities on behalf of or in the name of the ventures or partnerships, expose or subject the Company or its Subsidiary Entities to liability; and (v) the need to obtain co-venturers'/partners' consents with respect to certain major decisions or inability to have any decision making authority, including the decision to distribute cash generated from such properties or to refinance or sell a property. In addition, the sale or transfer of interests in certain of the joint ventures and partnerships may be subject to certain requirements, such as rights of first refusal, rights of first offer or drag-along rights, and certain of the joint venture and partnership agreements may provide for buy-sell or similar arrangements. Such rights may inhibit the Company's ability to sell an interest in a property or a joint venture/partnership within the time frame or otherwise on the basis the Company desires. Additionally, drag-along rights may be triggered at a time when the Company may not desire to sell its interest in a property, but the Company may be forced to do so at a time when it would not otherwise be in the Company's best interest. In addition, co-venturers/partners of the Company may sell their interest in the applicable entity to a third party with the result that the Company is co-venturing or partnering with an unknown third party.

PURCHASE AGREEMENTS

Additional properties may be sold to the Company in an "as is" condition, and upon acquisition of said properties, the Company may have limited recourse with respect to conditions affecting the purchased properties. The costs of unexpected repair and

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

remediation work could be material and may, therefore, have an adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and results of operations. Furthermore, representations and warranties made by the seller in a purchase agreement, if any, may survive only for a limited period of time after closing. If claims arising as a result of a breach of a representation or warranty are discovered after this period, the Company may not be able to seek indemnification from the seller and would, therefore, suffer the financial consequences of such a breach, which could be material. Moreover, even if the Company was entitled to indemnification from the seller, no assurance can be given that the seller would have sufficient funds to satisfy any such indemnification claims.

NON-REFUNDABLE DEPOSITS

Property acquisition transactions may require deposits by the Company and costs to be incurred by the Company, which may be non-refundable. If such transactions fail to close, these funds may be unrecoverable in whole or in part, thereby reducing funds otherwise available to the Company.

OPERATIONAL RISKS

Operational risk is the risk that a direct or indirect loss may result from an inadequate or failed infrastructure, from a human process, or from external events. The impact of this risk may be financial loss, loss of reputation, or legal and regulatory proceedings. The Company endeavors to minimize losses in this area by ensuring that effective infrastructure and controls exist. These controls are constantly reviewed and, if deemed necessary, improvements are implemented.

RISKS RELATED TO MORTGAGE DEFAULTS

The Company may from time to time deem it appropriate to extend or renew the term of a mortgage loan past its maturity, or to accrue the interest on a mortgage loan. The Company generally will do so if it believes that there is a very low risk to the Company of not being repaid the full principal and interest owing on the mortgage loan. In these circumstances, however, the Company is subject to the risk that the principal and/or accrued interest of such mortgage loan may not be repaid in a timely manner or at all, which could impact the cash flows of the Company during the period in which it is exercising such remedies. Further, in the event that the valuation of the asset underlying the mortgage loan has fluctuated substantially due to market conditions, there is a risk that the Company may not recover all or substantially all of the principal and interest owed to the Company in respect of such mortgage loan. When a mortgage loan is extended past its maturity, the loan can either be held over on a month to month basis, or renewed for an additional term at the time of its maturity. Notwithstanding any such extension or renewal, if the borrower subsequently defaults under any terms of the loan, the Company has the ability, subject to the rights of creditors in priority to the Company, to exercise its mortgage enforcement remedies in respect of the extended or renewed mortgage loan. Exercising mortgage enforcement remedies is a process that requires a significant amount of time to complete, which could adversely impact the cash flows of the Company during the period of enforcement. In addition, as a result of potential declines in real estate values, in particular given the current economic environment, there is no assurance that the Company will be able to recover all or substantially all of the outstanding principal and interest owed to the Company in respect of such mortgages by exercising its mortgage enforcement remedies. Should the Company be

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

unable to recover all or substantially all of the principal and interest owed to the Company in respect of such mortgage loans, the returns, financial condition and results of operations of the Company could be adversely impacted.

FORECLOSURE AND RELATED COSTS

One or more borrowers could fail to make payments according to the terms of their loan, and the Company could therefore be forced to exercise its rights as mortgagee. The recovery of a portion of the Company's assets may not be possible for an extended period of time during this process and there are circumstances where there may be complications in the enforcement of the Company's rights as mortgagee. Legal fees and expenses and other costs incurred by the Company in enforcing its rights as mortgagee against a defaulting borrower are usually recoverable from the borrower directly or through the sale of the mortgaged property by power of sale or otherwise, although there is no assurance that they will actually be recovered. In the event that these expenses are not recoverable, they will be borne by the Company. Furthermore, certain significant expenditures, including property taxes, capital repair and replacement costs, maintenance costs, mortgage payments, insurance costs and related charges must be made through the period of ownership of real property regardless of whether the property is producing income or whether mortgage payments are being made. The Company may therefore be required to incur such expenditures to protect its investment, even if the borrower is not honouring its contractual obligations.

RISK OF NATURAL DISASTERS

The properties located in Florida may have sustained significant storm damage in the past and may sustain significant storm damage in the future. While the Company will take insurance to cover a substantial portion of the cost of such events, the Company's insurance is likely to include deductible amounts and exclusions such that certain items may not be covered by insurance. Future hurricanes, floods, or other natural disasters may significantly affect the Company's operations and some or all of the properties, and more specifically, may cause the Company to experience reduced rental revenue (including from increased vacancy), incur cleanup costs as well as administration and collection costs, or otherwise incur costs in connection with such events. Any of these events may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations and ability to declare and pay dividends, if any, to Company shareholders. As well, if the Company was unable to obtain adequate insurance, and the properties experienced damages that would otherwise have been covered by insurance, it could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, and financial condition.

RISK OF LOSS NOT COVERED BY INSURANCE

The Company maintains insurance policies related to its business, including casualty, general liability, and other policies covering the Company's business operations, employees, and assets. However, the Company will be required to bear all losses that are not adequately covered by insurance, as well as any insurance deductibles. In the event of a substantial property loss, the existing insurance coverage may be insufficient to pay the full current market value or current replacement cost of such property loss. In the event of an uninsured loss, the Company could lose some or all of its capital investment, cash flow and anticipated profits related to one or more properties. Although

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

the Company believes that its insurance programs are adequate, assurance cannot be provided that the Company will not incur losses in excess of insurance coverage or that insurance can be obtained in the future at acceptable levels and reasonable cost.

RISK RELATED TO INSURANCE RENEWALS

Certain events could make it more difficult and expensive to obtain property and casualty insurance, including coverage for catastrophic risks. When the Company's current insurance policies expire, the Company may encounter difficulty in obtaining or renewing property or casualty insurance on the properties at the same levels of coverage and under similar terms. Such insurance may be more limited and, for catastrophic risks (e.g., earthquake, hurricane, flood and terrorism), may not be generally available to fully cover potential losses. Even if the Company is able to renew policies at levels and with limitations consistent with current policies, the Company cannot be sure that it will be able to obtain such insurance at premiums that are reasonable. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate insurance on the properties for certain risks, it could cause the Company to be in default under specific covenants on certain of its indebtedness or other contractual commitments that it has which require the Company to maintain adequate insurance on the properties to protect against the risk of loss. If this were to occur, or if the Company were unable to obtain adequate insurance and the properties experienced damages that would otherwise have been covered by insurance, it could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations.

ACCESS TO CAPITAL

The real estate industry is highly capital intensive. The Company will require access to capital to maintain the properties, as well as to periodically fund its growth strategy and significant capital expenditures. There can be no assurance that the Company will have access to sufficient capital or access to capital on terms favourable to the Company for future property acquisitions, financing or refinancing of the properties, funding operating expenses, or other purposes.

In addition, global financial markets have experienced a sharp increase in volatility during recent years. This has been, in part, the result of the re-valuation of assets on the balance sheets of international financial institutions and related securities. This has contributed to a reduction in liquidity among financial institutions and has reduced the availability of credit to those institutions and to the companies who borrow from them. While central banks as well as governments continue attempts to restore liquidity to the global economy, no assurance can be given that the combined impact of the significant re-valuations and constraints on the availability of credit will not continue to material adverse effect from economies around the world in the near to medium term. These market conditions and unexpected volatility or illiquidity in financial markets may inhibit the Company's access to long-term financing, in the Canadian and/or United States capital markets. As a result, it is possible that financing which the Company may require in order to grow and expand its operations, upon the expiry of the term of financing, on refinancing any particular property owned by the Company or otherwise, may not be available or, if it is available, may not be available on favourable terms to the Company. Failure by the Company to access required capital could have a material adverse effect

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations, and ability to declare and pay dividends, if any, to Company shareholders.

FINANCING RISK

A portion of the cash flow generated by the properties will be devoted to servicing indebtedness, and there can be no assurance that the Company will continue to generate sufficient cash flow from operations to meet required interest and principal payments. If the Company is unable to meet interest or principal payments, it could be required to seek renegotiation of such payments or obtain additional equity, debt, or other financing. The failure of the Company to make or renegotiate interest or principal payments or obtain additional equity, debt, or other financing could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations.

The Company will be subject to the risks associated with debt financing, including the risk that the Secured Notes, mortgages, and banking facilities secured by the properties will not be able to be refinanced or that the terms of such refinancing will not be as favourable as the terms of existing indebtedness. If the Company decides to utilize variable rate debt, such debt will result in fluctuations in the Company's cost of borrowing as interest rates change. To the extent that interest rates rise there may be a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations.

The Company will seek to manage its financing risk by maintaining a balanced maturity profile with no significant amounts coming due in one particular period. Given the increased credit quality of such debt, the probability of the Company being unable to renew the maturing debt or transfer the debt to another accredited lending institution is significantly reduced. However, there can be no assurance that the renewal of debt will be on as favourable terms as existing indebtedness.

The Company's credit facilities may also contain covenants that require it to maintain certain financial ratios on specific portfolios and/or on a consolidated basis. If the Company does not maintain such ratios, its cash flows may be restricted and the ability to issue, declare, and pay dividends, if any, may be limited.

DEGREE OF LEVERAGE

The Company's degree of leverage could have important consequences to Company shareholders. For example, the degree of leverage could affect the Company's ability to obtain additional financing in the future for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions, development, or other general purposes, making the Company more vulnerable to a downturn in business or the economy in general.

As interest rates fluctuate in the lending market, generally so too do capitalization rates which affect the underlying value of real estate. As such, when interest rates rise, generally capitalization rates should be expected to rise. Over the period of investment, capital gains and losses at the time of disposition can occur due to the increase or decrease of these capitalization rates.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

DEPENDENCE ON FCRPAI

The Company's earnings and operations are impacted by FCRPAI's ability to source appropriate real estate investments that provide sufficient yields for investors and FCRPAI to maintain these real estate investments. The Company has also entered into a long-term contract with FCRPAI, as more particularly described in an agreement dated November 1, 2015 as posted on SEDAR (www.SEDAR.com). The Company is exposed to adverse developments in the business and affairs of FCRPAI, since the day to day activities of the Company are run by FCRPAI and since all of the Company's debt and equity investments are originated by FCRPAI.

RELIANCE ON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

The Company relies upon independent management companies to perform property management functions in respect of certain of the Properties. To the extent the Company relies upon such management companies, the employees of such management companies will devote as much of their time to the management of the Properties as in their judgment is reasonably required and may have conflicts of interest in allocating management time, services and functions among the Properties and their other development, investment and/or management activities.

LITIGATION RISKS

In the normal course of the Company's operations, whether directly or indirectly, it may become involved in, named as a party to, or the subject of, various legal proceedings, including regulatory proceedings, tax proceedings, and legal actions relating to personal injuries, property damage, property taxes, land rights, the environment, and contract disputes. The outcome with respect to outstanding, pending or future proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty and may be determined in a manner adverse to the Company and, as a result, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's assets, liabilities, business, financial condition, and results of operations. Even if the Company prevails in any such legal proceeding, the proceedings could be costly and time-consuming and may divert the attention of management and key personnel from the Company's business operations, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations.

LAWS BENEFITING DISABLED PERSONS

Laws benefiting disabled persons may result in unanticipated expenses being incurred by the Company. Under the *Americans with Disabilities Act* of 1990 (the "**ADA**"), all places intended to be used by the public are required to meet certain federal requirements related to access and use by disabled persons. The *Fair Housing Amendments Act* of 1988 (the "**FHAA**") requires apartment properties first occupied after March 13, 1991 to comply with design and construction requirements for disabled access. For those projects receiving federal funds, the *Rehabilitation Act* of 1973 also has requirements regarding disabled access. These and other federal, state and local laws may require modifications to the Company properties, or affect renovations of the properties. Non-compliance with these laws could result in the imposition of fines or an award of damages to private litigants and could also result in an order to correct any non-complying feature, which could result in substantial capital expenditures. Although the Company believes that the properties are substantially in compliance with present requirements, the Company may incur unanticipated expenses to comply with the ADA,

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

the FHAA, and the *Rehabilitation Act* of 1973 in connection with the ongoing operation or redevelopment of the properties.

POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST WITH DIRECTORS

There are potential conflicts of interest to which some of the directors, officers, insiders and promoters of the Company will be subject in connection with the operations of the Company. Conflicts, if any, will be subject to the procedures and remedies as provided under the Ontario Business Corporations Act.

INTERNAL CONTROLS

Effective internal controls are necessary for the Company to provide reliable financial reports and to help prevent fraud. Although the Company will undertake a number of procedures and will implement a number of safeguards in order to help ensure the reliability of its financial reports, in each case, including those imposed on the Company under Canadian securities law, the Company cannot be certain that such measures will ensure that the Company will maintain adequate control over financial processes and reporting. Failure to implement required new or improved controls, or difficulties encountered in their implementation, could harm the Company's results of operations or cause it to fail to meet its reporting obligations. If the Company or its auditors discover a material weakness, the disclosure of that fact, even if quickly remedied, could reduce the market's confidence in the Company's consolidated financial statements and material adverse effect on the trading price of the shares.

U.S. MARKET FACTORS

U.S. markets are currently experiencing increased levels of volatility due to a combination of many factors. At this time, although national and local economies are recovering from a severe recession, other factors such as the Greek and Asian economies could affect such recovery from continuing, or perhaps even cause the economy to weaken substantially. Concern about the general stability of the markets and the strength of the economic recovery may lead lenders to reduce or cease to provide funding to businesses and consumers and force financial institutions to continue to take the necessary steps to restructure their business and capital structures; and in a worst case scenario, this could result in a complete loss of properties if a lender was to foreclose. The Company cannot predict when the real estate markets will return to their pre-downturn levels. The value of the properties may decline if market conditions worsen.

U.S. LAWS AND REGULATIONS

The Company carries on business in the U.S. and, accordingly, is subject to United States federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations and requirements. Although the Company believes that the Properties are substantially in compliance with present laws, rules, regulations and requirements, the Company may incur unanticipated expenses to comply with such laws, rules, regulations and requirements. Noncompliance with these laws, rules, regulations and requirements could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations and could result in, among other things, the imposition of fines or an award of damages to private litigants and also could result in an order to correct any non-complying feature of the Properties, which could result in substantial capital expenditures.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FLORIDA, GEORGIA & TEXAS WEATHER

Florida, Georgia, and Texas historically have experienced periods of extreme weather that have resulted in periods of severe thunderstorms, tornadoes, wind, and rain damage. Extreme weather, including hurricanes and/or tornadoes, can have a negative impact upon the Company's operating results and financial condition, including damage to property and equipment, increasing material costs, increasing labour costs, increasing insurance premiums, increased time to completion of renovation due to the foregoing factors, and increase in government regulations with respect to setbacks, drainage and engineering of seawalls, and other protective features.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES ON DISPOSITION OF INVESTMENTS

In connection with the disposition of a real estate investment, the Company may be required to make representations about such property. The Company may also be required to indemnify purchasers of such properties to the extent that any such representations are inaccurate. These arrangements may result in the occurrence of contingent liabilities for which reserves or escrow accounts may be required. Such actions could result in losses to the Company and investors and/or delay the receipt of any dividends, if any, to Company Shareholders.

LIQUIDITY

The Company is a relatively new issuer and there can be no assurance that an active trading market in the Common Shares will be sustained. There is a significant liquidity risk associated with an investment in the Common Shares.

RELIANCE ON ASSUMPTIONS

The Company's investment objectives and strategy have been formulated based on the analysis and expectations regarding recent economic developments in the U.S., the future recovery of U.S. real estate markets in general, and the U.S. to Canadian dollar exchange rate. Such analysis may be incorrect and such expectations may not be realized.

GENERAL REAL ESTATE OWNERSHIP RISKS

All real property investments are subject to risks generally incident to the ownership, remodeling, operation, and sale of real estate, including: (a) changes in general economic or local conditions; (b) changes in supply of or demand for similar or competing properties in a particular geographic area; (c) bankruptcies, financial difficulties, or defaults by vendors, contractors, tenants, and others; (d) increases in operating costs, such as taxes and insurance; (e) the inability to achieve occupancy at rental rates adequate to produce desired financial returns; (f) periods of high interest rates and tight money supply; (g) excess supply of rental properties in the market area; (h) liability for uninsured losses resulting from natural disasters or other perils; (i) liability for environmental hazards; (j) changes in tax, real estate, or environmental laws or regulations; and (k) changes in availability of financing. For these and other reasons, no assurance can be given that the investment will be profitable or that it will achieve its financial objectives.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Certain significant expenditures, including property taxes, maintenance costs, insurance costs, and related charges must be made throughout the period of ownership of real property regardless of whether a property is producing any income. Real property investments tend to be relatively illiquid. This illiquidity will limit the ability of the Company to respond to changing economic or investment conditions. If the Company were required to liquidate assets quickly, there is a risk the proceeds realized from such a sale would be less than the book value of the assets or less than what could be expected to be realized under normal circumstances. By specializing in a particular type of real estate, the Company is exposed to adverse effects on that segment of the real estate market and does not benefit from a broader diversification of its portfolio by property class.

All real property investments are subject to elements of risk. The value of real property and any improvements thereto depend on the credit and financial stability of tenants and upon the vacancy rates of the properties. The properties generate revenue through rental payments made by the tenants. The ability to rent un-leased suites in properties will be affected by many factors, including changes in general economic conditions (such as the availability and cost of mortgage funds), local conditions (such as an oversupply of space or a reduction in demand for real estate in the area), government regulations, changing demographics, competition from other available properties, and various other factors. The ability to declare and pay dividends, if any, will be adversely affected if a significant number of tenants are unable to meet their obligations under their leases, or if a significant amount of available space in the properties becomes vacant and cannot be leased on economically favourable lease terms. If properties do not generate revenues sufficient to meet operating expenses, including debt service and capital expenditures, this could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations and ability to declare and pay dividends, if any, to Company Shareholders.

Historical occupancy rates and revenues are not necessarily an accurate prediction of the future occupancy rates for the properties or revenues to be thus derived. Reported estimates of market rent can be seasonal and the significance of any variations from quarter to quarter would material adverse effect the Company's annualized estimated gain-to-lease amount. There can be no assurance that upon the expiration or termination of existing leases that the average occupancy rates and revenues will be higher than historical occupancy rates and revenues, and it may take a significant amount of time for market rents to be recognized by the Company due to internal and external limitations on its ability to charge these new market based rents in the short term.

The short-term nature of residential tenant leases exposes the Company to the effects of declining market rent, which could have a material adverse effect the Company's results from operations and ability to declare and pay dividends, if any. Most of the Company's residential tenant leases will be for a term of one year or less. Because the Company's residential tenant leases generally permit residents to leave at the end of their lease term without any penalty, the Company's rental revenue may have material adverse effects by declines in market rents more quickly than if such leases were for longer terms.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

SUBSTITUTIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL RENTAL UNITS

Demand for the properties is impacted by and inversely related to the relative cost of home ownership. The cost of home ownership depends upon, among other things, interest rates offered by financial institutions on mortgages and similar home financing transactions. With the recent global economic crisis and its impact on the U.S. credit markets, interest rates offered by financial institutions for financing home ownership have been at historically low levels. If the interest rates offered by financial institutions for home ownership financing remain low, demand for rental properties may be adversely affected. Additionally, the southeastern United States continues to experience historically high levels of foreclosures on single-family homes, which has increased the supply of single-family homes available for purchase, and may adversely affect demand for such properties. A reduction in the demand for rental properties may have a material adverse effect on the Company's ability to lease suites in the properties and on the rents charged. This, in turn, may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations and the ability to declare and pay any dividends, if any, to Company Shareholders.

COMPETITION

The single-family housing and multi-family property sectors are highly competitive. The Company faces competition from many sources, including individuals, Company's or other entities engaged in real estate investment activities, many of whom have greater financial resources than the Company. There is also competition from other rental properties in the immediate vicinity of the various properties and the broader geographic areas where the properties are and will be located. Furthermore, the properties that the Company owns or may acquire compete with numerous housing alternatives in attracting tenants, including home ownership. The relative demand for such alternatives may be increased by declining mortgage interest rates, government programs which promote home ownership, or other events or initiatives which increase the affordability of such alternatives to the properties and could have a material adverse effect on the Company's ability to retain tenants and increase or maintain rental rates. Such competition may reduce occupancy rates and rental revenues of the Company and could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations and the ability to declare and pay any dividends, if any, to Company Shareholders.

The competition for the properties available for sale may significantly increase the cost of acquiring such assets and may result in such assets being acquired by the Company at prices or on terms which are comparatively less favourable to the Company or may result in such assets being acquired by competitors of the Company. In addition, the number of entities seeking to acquire single-family homes, multi-family properties, and/or the amount of funds competing for such acquisitions may increase. Increases in the cost to the Company of acquiring properties may material adverse effect on the ability of the Company to acquire such properties on favourable terms and may otherwise have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations and ability to declare and pay any dividends to Company Shareholders.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

In addition, over-building in the multi-family sector in the United States may increase the supply of total multi-family properties, further increasing the level of competition in those markets.

GOVERNMENT REGULATION

The Company's single-family home operations utilize the U.S. Government's Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program. The Company's operations must comply with the Section 8 Program's existing qualifications process to qualify newly-renovated homes for eligible participants to participate in the Section 8 Program. The Company has no assurances that the existing rules and regulations under such program will not adversely affect the Company's growth strategy, the timing or cost of renting any current or future properties, or that any additional Section 8 Program rules, regulations or standards will not be adopted or any existing Section 8 Program rules, regulations or standards will not be modified, changed or discontinued as they apply to the "tenant-based" or "project-based" voucher systems currently in place, and any such changes could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operation. The Company also conducts its operations in adherence to determinations made by applicable local public housing governmental authorities. Such authorities make determinations on which individuals and properties qualify for Section 8 Program funding and the Company cannot ensure that such public housing governmental authorities will qualify or continue to qualify properties under the Section 8 Program.

CHANGES IN APPLICABLE LAWS

The Company's operations must comply with numerous federal, state, and local laws and regulations, some of which may conflict with one another or be subject to limited judicial or regulatory interpretations. These laws and regulations may include zoning laws, building codes, landlord tenant laws, and other laws generally applicable to business operations. Non-compliance with laws could expose the Company to liability.

Lower revenue growth or significant unanticipated expenditures may result from the Company's need to comply with changes in Applicable Laws, including (i) laws imposing environmental remedial requirements and the potential liability for environmental conditions existing on properties or the restrictions on discharges or other conditions; (ii) rent control or rent stabilization laws or other residential landlord/tenant laws; or (iii) other governmental rules and regulations or enforcement policies affecting the development, use, and operation of the properties, including changes to building codes and fire and life-safety codes.

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

Under various environmental and ecological laws, the Company and/or its subsidiaries could become liable for the costs of removal or remediation of certain hazardous or toxic substances released on or in one or more of the properties or disposed of at other locations. The failure to deal effectively with such substances may adversely affect the Company's ability to sell such property and could potentially also result in claims against the Company by third parties.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

THE COSTS OF SECURING POSSESSION AND CONTROL OF NEWLY ACQUIRED PROPERTIES MAY EXCEED EXPECTATIONS

Upon acquiring a new property, the Company may have to evict residents who are in unlawful possession before the Company can secure possession and control of the property. The holdover occupants may be the former owners or tenants of a property, or they may be squatters or others who are illegally in possession. Securing control and possession from these occupants can be both costly and time-consuming. If these costs and delays exceed our expectations in a large proportion of newly acquired properties, the Company's financial performance may suffer because of the increased expenses incurred or the unexpected delays in turning the properties into revenue-producing assets.

THE COSTS ARISING FROM RENOVATION OF PROPERTIES

The Company expects that many of the properties will require some level of renovation immediately upon their acquisition or in the future following expiration of a lease or otherwise. The Company may acquire properties that it plans to extensively renovate. The Company may also acquire properties that it expects to be in good condition only to discover unforeseen defects and problems that require extensive renovation and capital expenditures. In addition, the Company will be required to make ongoing capital improvements and replacements and may need to perform significant renovations to reposition properties in the rental market. The Company's properties will have infrastructure and appliances of varying ages and conditions. Consequently, the Company expects that its management will routinely retain independent contractors and trade professionals to perform physical repair work and will be exposed to all of the risks inherent in property renovation, including potential cost overruns, increases in labour and materials costs, delays by contractors in completing work, delays in the timing of receiving necessary work permits, certificates of occupancy, and poor workmanship. Although the Company does not expect that renovation difficulties on any individual property will be significant to its overall results, if the assumptions regarding the costs or timing of renovation across the Company's portfolio prove to be materially inaccurate, the Company's earnings and distributable cash may be adversely affected.

FIXED COSTS AND INCREASED EXPENSES

The failure to maintain stable or increasing average monthly rental rates combined with acceptable occupancy levels would likely have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operations and ability to declare and pay dividends, if any. Certain significant expenditures, including property taxes, maintenance costs, mortgage payments, insurance costs, and related charges, must be made throughout the period of ownership of real property regardless of whether a property is producing any income. If the Company is unable to meet mortgage payments on any property, losses could be sustained as a result of the mortgagee's exercise of its rights of foreclosure or sale.

The Company is also subject to utility and property tax risk relating to increased costs that the Company may experience as a result of higher resource prices as well as its exposure to significant increases in property taxes. There is a risk that property taxes may be raised as a result of re-valuations of properties and their adherent tax rates. In some instances, enhancements to properties may result in significant increases in

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

property assessments following a re-valuation. Additionally, utility expenses, mainly consisting of natural gas, water, and electricity service charges, have been subject to considerable price fluctuations over the past several years. Any significant increase in these resource costs that the Company cannot charge back to the tenant may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations and the ability to make, declare, and pay any dividends. Unlike commercial leases, which generally are "net" leases and allow a landlord to recover expenditures from tenants, residential leases are generally "gross" leases and the landlord is not able to pass on costs to its tenants. Generally, the Company's leases with tenants require the tenant to pay directly for their own utilities. The timing and amount of capital expenditures by the Company will affect the amount of any dividends available to Company Shareholders.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the combined risk that the Company would experience a loss as a result of its exposure to a higher interest rate environment (interest rate risk) and the possibility that at the end of a mortgage term the Company would be unable to renew the maturing debt either with the existing lender or a new lender (renewal risk).

The Company will seek to manage its interest rate risk by negotiating, where possible, fixed interest rates on all of its debt.

ASSUMPTIONS MAY PROVE INACCURATE

In determining whether a particular property meets its investment criteria, the Company makes a number of assumptions, including assumptions related to estimated time of possession and estimated renovation costs and time frames, annual operating costs, market rental rates and potential rent amounts, time from purchase to leasing, and tenant default rates. These assumptions may prove inaccurate, causing the Company to pay too much for properties it acquires, to overvalue properties or to have properties not perform as expected, and adjustments to the assumptions made in evaluating potential purchases may result in fewer properties qualifying under the Company's investment criteria. Improvements in the market prices for single-family homes in the Company's target markets or decreases in the available inventory could also reduce the supply of properties that meet the Company's investment criteria. Reductions in the supply of properties that meet the Company's investment criteria may adversely affect the Company's operating results and ability to implement its business plan.

Furthermore, the properties are likely to vary materially in terms of time to possession, renovation, quality and type of construction, location, and hazards. The Company's success will depend on its ability to acquire properties that can be quickly possessed, renovated, repaired, upgraded, and rented with minimal expenses and maintained in rentable condition. The Company's ability to identify and acquire such properties will be fundamental to its success.

In addition, the recent market and regulatory environments relating to single-family homes and multi-family properties have been changing rapidly, making future trends difficult to forecast.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

OUTLOOK

The Company's operating and financial performance continues to improve through a combination of asset sales (single family homes and, more recently, non-core mini-multis), debt repayment, operational efficiencies and new real estate investments. These "four pillars" of performance improvement are expected to enable the Company to continue strengthening its balance sheet and improving its earnings. As we look forward to pursuing new real estate investments, as exemplified by the New York City, Washington, DC, and, more recently, the Bridgeport, CT transactions, the Company remains focused on asset sales and debt repayment. The Company benefits from single family home sales having a "multiplier effect" to earnings as they not only eventually reduce debt levels, which translates into interest expense savings, but they also eliminate various "carrying costs" such as property taxes and repairs and maintenance. As the vast majority of the single family homes disposed of were unoccupied, this "multiplier effect" has been significant and has dramatically improved the Company's earnings. In addition, the Company benefited from the non-core mini-multi sales, which delivered substantial net cash proceeds that were used for debt repayment and that produced gains over the recorded book values of those assets, thereby reinforcing the strong embedded value of the Company's real estate assets.

With the vast majority of the "heavy lifting" completed in terms of the Company's transformation, we are now focused on further strengthening the Company's balance sheet through a combination of new equity capital and new real estate investments. The Company is actively pursuing new investment opportunities in both income producing real estate and mortgage debt on real estate, in major markets across the United States. Any new investments will require additional debt and/or equity capital and the Company intends to opportunistically raise such capital from both the private and public markets.